Harmony FM Limited Farnham 12,381,065 DCF Discount rate

Revenue

+1%
-1%

+10%
-10%

(1,242,714)
1,425,694

2,057,807
(2,079,858)

Harmony RH Ltd Rusholme 13,114,108 DCF Discount rate

Revenue

+1%
-1%

+10%
-10%

(1,937,654)
2,226,456

3,226,431
(3,243,603)

Daisy No. 2 Limited Little Raith 18,515,385 DCF Discount rate

Revenue

+1%
-1%

+10%
-10%

(2,516,173)
2,905,779

4,190,210
(4,186,939)

Harmony BF Limited Bumpers 1&2 44,833,974 DCF Discount rate

Revenue

+1%
-1%

+10%
-10%

(5,778,738)
6,668,644

8,679,227
(8,674,979)

HARMONY ENERGY INCOME TRUST PLC | ANNUAL REPORT 2022 81

Portfolio Sensitivity
The below table reflects a range of sensitivities which the Directors consider to have a significant impact on the portfolio of investments
held by the Company:

Investment Sensitivity

Estimated
effect on fair

value
£

Inflation +0.5%
-0.5%

13,322,583
(12,444,295)

Construction Costs +15%
-15%

(24,862,381)
24,573,989

Operating costs +15%
-15%

(7,803,622)
7,789,333

Cell replacement costs +15%
-15%

(1,290,494)
1,327,324

19. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of
shares

Share capital
£

Share premium
£

Capital
reduction

reserve
£

Total
Shareholders’

equity
£

As at 1 October 2021 – – – – –
Issue of fully paid Ordinary
Shares at £1 210,000,000 2,100,000 207,900,000 – 210,000,000
Ordinary Shares Equity issue
costs – – (3,106,954) – (3,106,954)
Transfer to capital reduction
reserve – – (204,793,046) 204,793,046 –
Dividends paid – – – (2,100,000) (2,100,000)
As at 31 October 2022 210,000,000 2,100,000 – 202,693,046 204,793,046

SHARE CAPITAL, SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUNT AND CAPITAL REDUCTION RESERVE
On 12 October 2021, the Board approved the proposed placing and offer for subscription (together the “Placing”) of Ordinary Shares
of £0.01 nominal value each in the capital of the Company at a price of £1.00 per Ordinary Share. The Board also approved the
acquisition of the Seed Portfolio Companies (refer note 10), consideration for which included the issue of 23,483,695 Ordinary Shares at
a price of £1.00 per Ordinary Share to Harmony Energy Limited. The Placing raised gross proceeds of £186,516,305, and therefore the
number of Ordinary Shares of £0.01 each issued by the Company and admitted to trading was 210,000,000 in aggregate.